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Respondent, Martin G Deutch was convicted in July 1993 of the
m sdeneanor of fense of operation of a notor vehicle while visibly
i npai red, a violation of West Bl oonfield Townshi p Ordi nance 5. 15-22
and MCL 257.625; MSA 9.2325. On renmand fromthe Suprene Court, the
heari ng panel found that professional m sconduct was concl usively
established by the filing of the judgment of conviction. Upon
consideration of the nature of the offense and the relevant
aggravating and mtigating factors, the panel concluded that an
appropriate order woul d be an order which ordered no discipline at
all. W affirmthe panel's decision.

In My 1994, the Gievance Admnistrator conmenced a
di sci plinary action agai nst respondent pursuant to MCR 9. 120(B) (3)
by filing a judgnent of conviction show ng that respondent pled
guilty to the offense of "QOperating Wile Inpaired” on July 28,
1993 in the 48th Judicial District Court. |In accordance with that
rule, the Board i ssued an order directing respondent to show cause
to a hearing panel why a final order of discipline should not be
ent er ed. On June 14, 1994, Tri-County Hearing Panel #58
unani nously granted respondent’'s notion to dism ss with prejudice,
concluding that his conviction did not constitute professional
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m sconduct because it did not reflect adversely on his honesty,
trustworthiness or fitness as a | awyer.

The Board considered the Gievance Admnistrator's petition
for review and entered an order in April 1995 affirm ng the hearing
panel's dismssal. Inits opinion, the Board attenpted to read MCR
9.104(5), which declares that it is professional msconduct and
grounds for discipline for a |awer to engage conduct which
violates a crimnal law, in conjunction with the nore restrictive
declaration of MRPC 8.4(b) that it is professional m sconduct for
a |l awyer to engage i n conduct involving a violation of the crim nal
| aw "wher e such conduct refl ects adversely on the | awyer's honesty,
trustworthiness or fitness as a lawer." The Board concl uded t hat
MCR 9. 104(5) coul d not be read so as to declare that every crim nal
convi ction constitutes professional msconduct per se. The Board
ruled that hearing panels could dismss an order to show cause
based upon a m sdeneanor conviction which involved no adverse
reflection on the individual's fitness to practice |aw

The Suprenme Court granted the Gievance Admnistrator's
application for | eave to appeal. |In an opinion by Justice Waver,
joined by Justices Brickley and Riley,' the Court reversed the
deci sions of the hearing panel and the Board, ruling that (1) MR
9.104(5) is not limted by MRPC 8.4(b) because the two rules
identify distinct fornms of msconduct and need not be read in
conjunction with each other; (2) the filing of any judgnent of
convi ction agai nst an attorney constitutes evidence of "m sconduct™
subjecting the attorney to an order of discipline, regardl ess of
whet her the conviction, on its face, reflects adversely on the
attorney's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a |lawer; and,
(3) a hearing panel does not have authority to dismss the
proceedi ngs at an initial msconduct hearing where the Gievance
Adm nistrator has proffered a wvalid judgnent of conviction.
Gievance Administrator v Deutch, 455 Mch 149; 565 NwWd 369
(1997).

! Justice Boyl e aut hored a concurring opini on encouragi ng the Court to address
what, in her view, are serious shortcomings in the form and application of the
current rule. Chief Justice Mallett, joined by Justice Cavanagh, filed a di ssenting
opi nion. Justice Kelly did not participate.



Grievance Administrator v Martin G. Deutch; 94-44-JC -- Board Opinion 3

The Court went on to explain that while proof of a violation
of MCR 9.104(5) in the formof a judgnent of conviction nust result
in a finding of professional m sconduct and the entry of an order
of discipline in every case, a hearing panel is not absolved of its
"critical responsibility to carefully inquire into the specific
facts of each case." Gievance Adm nistrator v Deutch, supra, p
169. The court ruled that after both parties have had an
opportunity to present any and all rel evant evi dence of aggravation
or mtigation, "panel s have the discretion to issue orders of
di scipline wunder MR 9.115(J)(3) that effectively inpose no
di sci pline on respondents.” Deutch, supra, p 169.

The Suprene Court remanded this case to the Board for
appoi ntnent of a panel to enter an order of discipline pursuant to
MCR 9. 115(J)(3). The Board, in turn, assigned this matter to Tri-
County Hearing Panel #58 for further proceedings in accordance with
the Suprene Court's opinion. The panel conducted a public hearing
on Septenber 10, 1997, and issued its report and order inposing "no
di sci pline"” on Cctober 10, 1997.

This matter s before the Board a second tinme for
consi deration of the Gri evance Adm nistrator's petition for revi ew
The Gievance Adm nistrator seeks the entry of an order inposing
di sci pli ne.

The essential facts surrounding respondent's arrest and
conviction for the offense of inpaired driving in 1993 are set
forth in respondent's October 1, 1993 answer to the Gievance
Adm nistrator's request for investigation. The answer, offered
into evidence by the Adm nistrator, states:

On June 20, 1993 while driving on sout hbound
M ddl ebelt near Pine Lake Road, in mnmy 1993
Acura Legend, | was stopped by a West
Bloonfield Police Oficer, given sobriety
tests and subsequently given two breathal yzer
exam nations with a result each tinme of .15
al cohol content. As such | was arrested for
drunk driving and subsequently pled guilty to
a | esser charge of operating a notor vehicle

while visibly inpaired. | was fined, put on
reporting probation and ny notor vehicle
Iicense was taken away for 3 nonths. | was

issued a restricted license to drive to, from
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and during the course of enploynent. On the

eveni ng
eveni ng,

in question, which was a Saturday

| had been to a wedding and had

consuned at |east 3 vodkas during the course
of the evening. After |eaving the wedding ny

date and |

i n Keego

stopped with others at a restaurant
Har bor where | had one additiona

drink with my food. On the way home | was
stopped by the West Bloonfield Police. This

i nci dent

is one in which | denonstrated

extrenely bad judgnent. | amaware that it is

i npr oper
fact, |

to drink excessively and drive. In
have decided as a result of this

experience, which | believe is an isolated

i nci dent,

that one should not drink at all

when one is planning to drive a notor vehicle.
Thi s experience has been troubling to ne as
wel | as having been an enbarrassnment to ne
both personally and professionally. It was
not easy pleading guilty even to a m sdeneanor

in front
i nci dent

In its report,
was no di spute that

of nmy coll eagues. | regret the

and vow it wll never happen again.
[ Petitioner's Exhibit #3, paragraph

c".]

the hearing panel concluded that since there
respondent was convicted in 1993 of an al cohol

rel ated driving of fense, respondent's statenents regarding his two
br eat hal yzer exam nations at the time of his arrest added not hi ng.
The panel also ruled that respondent's admtted conviction of the

civil infraction of

careless driving in April 1992 did not result

in a crimnal conviction and therefore did not establish that
respondent shoul d be disciplined as a recidivist. The panel found:

The respondent has not been the subject of any
prior di sci plinary pr oceedi ngs. H s
conpetency and conduct as an attorney have
been attested to by a highly credible w tness
who has alnobst daily business contacts wth
the respondent, as well as frequent socia

contacts.

She testified that, in their day-

to-day and social activities, she never saw

hi m under

the i nfl uence of alcohol. Mre than

four (4) years [have] el apsed since the 1993
conviction with no further evidence of any
al cohol -rel ated incidents.

* * *
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Your panel is satisfied that the respondent is
not an alcoholic, does not have an al cohol
problem and he is a conpetent attorney.

In our review of a hearing panel's decision to enter a
particul ar type of discipline order, it is appropriate that we give
sone neasure of deference to the hearing panel's collective
judgment. It was the panel after all, which had the opportunity to
assess respondent's character and deneanor during his testinony.
At the sane tinme, the Suprene Court has recogni zed that the Board
possesses "a neasure of discretion with regard to its ultimate
deci sion" Gievance Adm nistrator v August, 438 M ch 296, 304; 475
NW2d 256 (1991). CQur review of the panel's decision in this case
is also guided by the principle that "revi ew of these proceedi ngs,
is best handl ed on a case by case basis," Gievance Adni nistrator
v N ckels, 422 Mch 254 (1985), and that attorney m sconduct cases
generally stand on their own facts. 1n re Ginmes, 414 Mch 483,
490; 326 NW2d 380 (1982). We are mndful of the principle that an
attorney may be disciplined for activity unrelated to the practice
of law, Nickels, 422 Mch at 260, and that it is the responsibility
of every menber of the Bar to carry out their activities, both
public and private, with circunmspection. Gines, 414 Mch at 494.

The Gri evance Adm ni strator argues on appeal that the hearing
panel's decision to inpose "no discipline" fails to recogni ze the
aggravating effect of (1) respondent’'s bl ood al cohol |evel at the
time of his arrest; and, (2) evidence of respondent's plea of
guilty to a civil infraction of "careless driving" in April 1992.

I

In his answer to the Gievance Admnistrator's request for
i nvestigation, respondent made a candi d, forthright disclosure that
his blood alcohol level at the tine of arrest registered .15
percent.? In the context of assessing the potential danger to
others on the highways, we agree wth the Admnistrator's

Respondent was convicted of inpaired driving. Under MCL 257.625(A),
breat hal yzer test results showing a blood al cohol |evel greater than .10 percent
establish a presunption of "driving under the influence," while a bl ood al cohol
| evel greater than .07 percent, but |less than .10 percent, establishes a presunption
of "inpaired driving."
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observation that "common sense and experience indicates that the
danger and the potential for harm presented by a 'drunk driver'
increases as that person's level of intoxication increases”
(Adm nistrator's Brief in Support of Petition for Review, p. 6).

We al so nust enphasize that we are cogni zant of the serious
soci etal problem of drunk driving. W cannot escape the constant
rem nders that innocent notorists and pedestrians are daily placed
at risk by drunken drivers. W believe, however, that the
Adm ni strator's argunents regarding the danger and potential for
har m presented by drunk drivers raise issues to be addressed in the
first instance by law enforcenent officials and the crimnal
justice system

Pr of essi onal discipline does not exist to enhance or nmultiply
the effects of crimnal penalties or other consequences suffered by
an attorney. It serves a purpose nore narrow and yet nore critical
to the protection of the bar, the courts, and the nmenbers of the
public utilizing |legal services. Under |ong standing principles,
we are bound to treat discipline proceedings as "fact sensitive
inquiries that turn on the unique circunstances of each case."?
Discipline is inposed when the "specific facts" presented at the
hearing denonstrate that discipline is called for.* Qur roleis to
fashion orders of discipline designed to protect the public, the
courts and the legal profession from the harm caused by errant
| awyers. If we are to succeed at that critical mssion, it is
inportant to maintain our focus.

It does not necessarily follow that an individual whose
driving privileges have been curtailed or who has otherw se been
subject to crimnal sanctions for driving offenses nmust al so have
his or her professional privileges curtailed. The Gievance
Adm ni strator conceded that point during oral argunents before the
Court in this case in his statenent that, in the first ten nonths

3 Deutch, 455 Mch at 166, citing In re Gines, 414 Mch 483, 490; 326 NVad
380 (1982).

* As noted above, panels have, in all discipline proceedings, a "critical

responsibility to carefully inquire into the specific facts of each case." Deutch,
455 M ch at 169.
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of 1996, only two out of twelve drunk driving cases were approved
by the Attorney Gievance Commssion for formal disciplinary
proceedi ngs. Gievance Adm nistrator v Deutch supra, p 167. The
Adm ni strator does not claimthat all potentially dangerous drivers
are, in fact, dangerous |lawers. There nmay be sone factors which
are extrenely relevant in determning an individual's potential to
do harm while behind the wheel but which are less relevant in
assessing that individual's fitness as a | awer.”

Respondent's statenent as to his bl ood al cohol |evel at the
time of his arrest in 1993 is in the record before the panel. W
have considered its aggravating effect in this case. There is no
evidence in the record which establishes a relationship between
respondent’' s bl ood al cohol | evel while driving on that occasi on and
t he exi stence of an ongoi ng pattern of al cohol abuse, a pattern of
di sregard for state driving laws, or his fitness to engage in the
practice of |aw

|1
We have al so considered the Adm nistrator's argunent that the
hearing panel failed to assign appropriate weight to the
aggravating effect of respondent's guilty plea, in April 1992, to
the civil infraction of "careless driving." Wile the panel ruled
that the judgnent of conviction in that matter (Admnistrator's
Exhibit #1) would be admtted w thout reference to the origina
charge, the Adm nistrator's counsel was able to elicit testinony
fromrespondent, w thout objection, regarding the circunstances of
his prior arrest in February 1992:
Q Describe for ne, Sir, the circunstances under which
you were initially charged with that offense [driving

whil e under the influence of alcohol]. VWhat was the
underlying incident that led to that charge?

> e recogni ze that under Deutch a lawer's crinmnal conduct wll be

considered "m sconduct" irrespective of whether it "reflects adversely on the
| awyer's honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a | awer." MRPC 8.4(b). However,
there can be no question that these are rel evant considerations in deternining the
| evel of discipline, if any, to be inposed. |ndeed, the concept of "fitness" is
central to the function of regulating the bar. It is a prerequisite to acquiring
(State Bar Rule 15, 81), maintaining (MCR9.103(A)), and regai ning (MCR 9.123(B) (7))
the license to practice law. "Fitness" is arguably the touchstone or key variabl e
to be addressed whenever the | evel of discipline is assessed. See, e.g., Standards
for I nposing Lawer Sanctions (ABA, 1991), §9.1.
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A | went out. | had a few drinks with sone friends.

It was icy. The car skidded off the road. Police cane

and they arrested nme. [Tr 9/10/97, p 27.]

Respondent's testinony constitutes the full extent of the
evidence in the record that respondent was previously found
responsi ble for an "al cohol related civil infraction."”

The existence of respondent's prior arrest in February 1992
was actually inserted into the record of this case prior to the
remand proceedi ngs, not during the original proceedi ngs before the
panel or at the first review proceedings before the Board, but
during oral argunents before the Suprene Court. There, the
Gievance Adm nistrator, in discussing the discretion exercised by
the Attorney Gri evance Commi ssion in filing judgnments of conviction
for drunk driving, advised the Court that the Gievance Conm ssion
was aware of this respondent's prior careless driving conviction,
reduced from a drunk driving charge, when it authorized the

institution of this proceeding. That disclosure during oral
argunment is referenced in the Court's opinion in this case at
footnote 18. In the sane footnote, the majority comented on the

Adm nistrator's statenent that the cases i n which formal discipline
IS pursued typically involve recidivism or other facts that
evi dence a potential substance abuse probl em

We woul d agree that recidivismis an indicium not only
of a potential substance abuse problem but al so that the
attorney is unwilling toreformon the basis of crimna
sanctions. [Glievance Adm nistrator v Deutch, 455 M ch
at 167, n 18.]

Assum ng, arguendo, that there is sufficient evidence in the
record to establish that respondent's carel ess driving conviction
in 1992 was a "prior al cohol related of fense,” we are not persuaded
that the panel erred inits decision to give that carel ess driving
infractionrelatively little weight as an aggravating factor inits
assessnent of discipline. There is no evidence in the record
relating to respondent’'s blood al cohol |level at the tine of his
arrest in February 1992. There is no evidence froma court record
or police officer which sheds any further |Iight on the
circunstances which led to that arrest. There is no evidence in
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the record, and the Gievance Adm nistrator does not claim that
respondent has a substance abuse problem or that he had such a
problemin 1992 or 1993. The hearing panel found that there was
insufficient evidence in the record to brand respondent as a
"recidivist." That finding was not clearly erroneous.

More inportant than the "recidivist" |abel, however, 1is
whet her the specific facts in this case denonstrate an underlying
probl em that nust be addressed by the discipline system The
probl em coul d be substance abuse, or it could be a disregard for
| aw i nconsistent with the obligations of an officer of the court.
It could be, but it is not in this case. The Adm nistrator, as
not ed, has specifically not clained that respondent has a substance
abuse problem much less one that endangers his clients and
col | eagues on the bench and at the bar. Significantly, also, the
Adm ni strator concedes respondent’'s fitness. And, the record
contains unrebutted testinony that respondent is an ethical and
conpetent practitioner, which neans that at Jleast 1in the
pr of essi onal arena he does abide by rules having the force of |aw.

| s respondent a scofflawwith regard to "drunk driving" | aws?
We consider the whole record, including the conviction which gave
rise to these proceedings (the June 1993 inpaired driving

conviction) and the civil infraction (the April 1992 careless
driving), as well as the lack of evidence as to any other crim nal
convictions, civil infractions, or violations of the law. The only

evi dence that respondent is a scofflawis the fact that he has had
two contacts with the authorities after having consuned al cohol . ®
On the other hand, all of the other evidence tends to prove that
respondent is a law abiding citizen who exhibited poor judgnent
rather than deliberate disregard of the I|aw Respondent' s
statenent that he has inposed Iimtations upon hinself wth regard
to drinking and driving that exceed the limts inposed by I|aw
suggests that he regrets his poor judgnent and sincerely desires to
avoid any repetition of that conduct. There is insufficient

® There is no evidence in the record fromwhich to conclude that r espondent

violated aws prohibiting driving while inpaired or intoxicated in connection with
the incident that gave rise to his April 1992 careless driving infraction, or even
that the incident was caused by excessive al cohol consunption.



Grievance Administrator v Martin G. Deutch; 94-44-JC -- Board Opinion 10

evidence to conclude that respondent |acks or |acked the proper
attitude with respect to the laws of this state.

CONCLUSI ON

In this case, the Admnistrator disclains an intent to argue
that all driving under the influence cases require discipline.
And, the Admnistrator specifically concedes that neither the
nature of the offense nor the specific facts and circunstances in
this case reflect adversely on this respondent's fitness as a
| awyer (Review hearing 1/15/98, Tr p 7).°

We can easily envision many cases in which the circunstances
| eading up to or surroundi ng an al cohol related driving conviction
may establish that professional discipline is necessary or even
useful to the protection of the public, the courts, or the
prof ession. However, those circunstances have not been shown to
exist in this case.

" At the heari ng on review, counsel for the AGC was asked whet her and how t he

crimnal violation here related to respondent's fitness to practice |aw He
responded:

What we're saying is, and what the Court said very clearly in
the Deutch case, is that any crimnal violation is m sconduct,
whether it reflects on their fitness to practice law or not. |
would say that in this particular case, there is no reflection
on his honesty, integrity or fitness to practice law. But it is
the violation of crimnal | aw under which he's charged. Wy do
we feel that's inmportant? W feel that's inportant because
you're a | awer 24 hours a day, and the m sconduct doesn't have
to arise out of the fact that you're representing a client.
W're saying that we recognize that |awers have a special
responsibility to follow the law. [Review hearing 1/15/98, Tr
p 7 (enphasis added).

We do not quarrel at all with any of the individual statements of lawin the
foregoi ng passage. However, nere recitation of the well-accepted principles that
| awyers are |l awers 24 hours a day and that they nmay have a special responsibility
to followthe | aw cannot al one establish the propriety of discipline. Wre that the
case, there would be nothing left of the Deutch mgjority's clear holding that

al though all crimnal conduct is msconduct, it does not in every case warrant
di sci pli ne. We understand the Deutch mgjority's holding that in Mchigan, for
purposes of determ ning whether crimnal conduct is msconduct, it is indeed

"irrelevant” (as AGC counsel stated at the review hearing) that the crimnal
vi ol ati on denonstrates no adverse reflection on the lawer's fitness to practice.
However, to argue that a |awer should be disciplined for crimnal conduct
irrespective of these factors is, in essence, to argue with the Deutch nmgjority's
prem se that the adjudicative discipline arm (the Board and its panels) provide a
"“check” on the prosecution arm (the AGC) -- albeit at the discipline stage rather
than, as in other jurisdictions, at the m sconduct stage. That there be a check at
sone stage was, of course, viewed by the Court as critical.
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Finally, in considering whether an order of "no discipline"
could be viewed as a neaningless result, the coments in footnote
13 to the majority opinion in Deutch, supra, are instructive:

In such a case [where a panel has decided to
f or ego t he i nposition of di sci pline],
resources have not been wasted despite the
fact that professional discipline was not, in
the end, inposed. The attorney has had to
acknow edge that he commtted "m sconduct"” and
both the admnistrator and the respondent-
attorney have had a full opportunity to i nform
the panel of mtigating and aggravating
factors that often, particularly in cases of
recidivism reveal the true nature and degree

of the problem Moreover, the Attorney
Gi evance Conm ssion has created a record of
m sconduct that will be hel pful and rel evant

under MCR 9.115(J)(1) should that attorney
commt further, future acts of m sconduct.
[&Gievance Admi nistrator v Deutch, supra, p
163, n 13.]

For all of the reasons stated above, we conclude that the
hearing panel's decision to forego the inposition of professional
discipline in this case was appropriate and should be affirned.

Board Menbers Kenneth L. Lewis, Barbara B. Gattorn, M chael R
Kraner, C. H Dudley, Elizabeth N. Baker, Roger E. W nkel man, Nancy
A. Wnch, G ant J. Gruel concur in this decision.

Board Chairperson Al bert L. Holtz recused and did not participate.





